compensation is otherwise determined under this article (the determination period). In 
determining benefit accruals in years beginning after December 31, 2001, the annual 
compensation limit for determination periods beginning before January 1, 2002 shall be one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) for any determination period beginning in 1996 
or earlier; one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000.00) for any determination period 
beginning in 1997, 1998, or 1999; and one hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000.00) for 
any determination period beginning in 2000 or 2001. The two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000.00) limit on annual compensation shall be adjusted for cost-of-living increases in 
accordance with Section 401(a)(17)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code.

[...]

The retirement system's market rate of investment return for 
calendar year 2006 is eight and one-half (8.5) percent. The DROP interest rate for calendar year 
2007 will be four (4) percent per annum compounded monthly (e.g. 0.3333 percent monthly). A 
retiree's DROP account balance on February 1, 2007 is twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500.00) (including principal and interest). On March 1, 2007, the retiree's DROP account 
will be credited with forty-one dollars and sixty-six cents ($41.66) in interest.  

The retirement board shall provide each retiree with a statement of their DROP account.